This scenario is based on a future where the EU chooses to do everything they can to limit emissions,

with a focus on increasing the share of renewables. This will increase the share of renewables that

need to be stored and increases efficiencies of energy storage related processes through

investments in R&D and through technological learning. The environmental burden of iRES is

reduced by pressuring manufacturers to use sustainable practices and energy. Due to the focus on

iRES, the demand for natural gas diminishes. This reduces the length of the supply chain of the

natural gas supply and reduces its environmental burden.

19

Sensitivity Analyses

The scenario analysis gives insight in the range of the end results while changing a set of parameters

at once. A sensitivity analysis shows the sensitivity of the end result to changes in a single

parameter. This helps to understand what are the most influential parameters and where an

imprecise or incorrect value has the largest effect. It can also show the easiest pathway to further

improve the system.

Table 7: Shows the percentage with which parameters are changed in the sensitivity analysis.

 Minimum Maximum

Electrolysis efficiency -10 % +10%

Fuel Cell efficiency -10 % +10%

NGCC+PCC efficiency -5 % +5 %

Methanation efficiency -5 % +5 %

ACC efficiency -10 % +10 %

Ammonia production efficiency -10 % +10 %

iRES background impact -10 % +40 %

Percentage of iRES stored -25 % +25 %

DAC energy use -15 % +15 %

Natural gas background impact -10 % +20 %

Table 7 shows the relative change of the parameters that will be used to check the sensitivity. The

ranges are in accordance with the values used in the scenario analyses. However, they are expressed

in a percentage change of the original value in order to visualise the results in a single graph.

20

Results

System design

The python model returns daily values for the operation of the electrolyser and, depending on the

system, either the fuel cell, NGCC or ACC. Figure 8 shows the operation of the P-M-P system using